JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 35, NO.1, 2020. 290
Decoupling and Matching Strategies for Compact
Antenna Arrays
F. Estevão S. Pereira, Josef A. Nossek, Life Fellow, IEEE, and F. Rodrigo P. Cavalcanti
Abstract—Since the MIMO technology presents antenna arrays
that can be formatted with tens to hundreds antenna elements,
several effects arise due to this array structure, such as mutual
coupling and impedance matching among antenna elements in the

S
21 NDM
(b)
Fig. 13. Comparison of analysis parameters: S11, S22, S12 and S21.
method will depend on the specific requirements, in which one
of the three best suits.
As future works, the analysis of the NDM regarding the gain
and beamforming of the antenna array can be investigated; the
analysis of a three element antenna array can be performed;
and a generalization of this formulation to more elements of
an antenna array can be proposed.
REFERENCES
[1] B. Yang, Z. Yu, Y. Dong, J. Zhou, and W. Hong, “Compact tapered slot
antenna array for 5g millimeter-wave massive mimo systems,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 6721–
6727, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2700891.
[2] F. Wang, S. Li, Q. Zhou, and Y.-B. Gong, “Compact wideband quad-
element mimo antenna with reversed s-shaped walls,” Progress In
Electromagnetics Research M, vol. 78, pp. 193–201, 01 2019, doi:
10.2528/PIERM19010201.
[3] M. T. Ivrlač and J. A. Nossek, “The multiport communication theory,”
IEEE Circuits and Systems Magazine, vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 27–44, 2014,
doi: 10.1109/MCAS.2014.2333618.
[4] L. Lu, G. Y. Li, A. L. Swindlehurst, A. Ashikhmin, and R. Zhang, “An
overview of massive mimo: Benefits and challenges,” IEEE Journal of
Selected Topics in Signal Processing, vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 742–758, 2014,
doi: 10.1109/JSTSP.2014.2317671.
[5] C. Balanis, Antenna theory: analysis and design. Wiley-Interscience,
2005.
[6] B. S. Yarman, M. Sengul, and A. Kilinc, “Design of practical matching
networks with lumped elements via modeling,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 54, no. 8, pp. 1829–1837,
Aug 2007, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2007.902411.
[7] M. Şengül, “Broadband single matching with lumped elements,” in 2015
9th International Conference on Electrical and Electronics Engineering
(ELECO), Nov 2015, pp. 115–118, doi: 10.1109/ELECO.2015.7394554.
[8] R. E. Collin, “Foundation of microwave engineering,” IEEE Press Series
Electromagn Wave Theory, 01 1966, doi:10.1109/9780470544662.
[9] S. Salama and A. Abuelhaija, “Parasitic element based decoupling
network for a two-element mri phased array,” 04 2019, pp. 790–793,
doi:10.1109/JEEIT.2019.8717525.
[10] L. Li, S. Venkatasubramanian, A. Lehtovuori, C. Icheln, M. Heino,
and K. Haneda, “T-shaped decoupling network for wideband isolation
improvement between two strongly coupled antennas,” in 2015 Lough-
borough Antennas Propagation Conference (LAPC), 2015, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/LAPC.2015.7366140.
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 35, NO.1, 2020. 299
[11] Q. Gong, Y.-C. Jiao, and S.-X. Gong, “Compact mimo antennas
using a ring hybrid for wlan applications,” Journal of Electromag-
netic Waves and Applications, vol. 25, pp. 431–441, 04 2012, doi:
10.1163/156939311794362939.
[12] X. Zou, G. Wang, Y. Wang, and H. Li, “An efficient decoupling
network between feeding points for multielement linear arrays,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 67, no. 5, pp. 3101–
3108, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2899039.
[13] D. Nie, B. Hochwald, and E. Stauffer, “Electromagnetic decoupling and
complexity,” in 2014 Information Theory and Applications Workshop
(ITA), 2014, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ITA.2014.6804229.
[14] M. T. Ivrlač and J. A. Nossek, “Toward a circuit theory of
communication,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I:
Regular Papers, vol. 57, no. 7, pp. 1663–1683, 2010, doi:
10.1109/ICEAA.2009.5297300.
[15] G. P. Riblet, “A matched lumped element five-port which is based on the
comparator circuit,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems, vol. 35,
no. 10, pp. 1307–1311, Oct 1988, doi: 10.1109/31.7604.
[16] J. N. H. Wong and C. S. Aitchison, “The bandwidth benefits of
close-to-chip lumped element matching of microwave high power
amplifiers,” in 6th IEEE High Frequency Postgraduate Colloquium
(Cat. No.01TH8574), Sep. 2001, pp. 147–151, doi: 10.1109/HF-
PSC.2001.962186.
[17] W. Wu and B. Guan, “A low-profile broadband uhf base station antenna
based on lumped-element matching network,” in 2016 11th International
Symposium on Antennas, Propagation and EM Theory (ISAPE), Oct
2016, pp. 9–12, doi: 10.1109/ISAPE.2016.7833886.
[18] S. A. Schelkunoff and H. T. Friis., Antennas: Theory and Prac-
tice. New York, Wiley-Interscience, 1952, vol. 116, doi:
10.1126/science.116.3010.263-a.
[19] (2019) Avx corporation: Avx rf thin-film rf/microwave capacitor technol-
ogy - accu-p. [Online]. Available: http://datasheets.avx.com/Accu-P.pdf.
[20] (2019) Avx corporation: Avx chip inductors. [Online]. Available:
[21] M. T. Ivrlač, Bernhard Lehmeyer, and J. A. Nossek, “Networkless active
power-matching,” Internal Report - Technische Universität Mnchen,
Tech. Rep., 2014.
[22] S. Salama and K. Solbach, “Parasitic elements based decoupling tech-
nique for monopole four square array antenna,” in 2014 44th European
Microwave Conference. IEEE, 2014, pp. 1504–1507, doi: 10.1109/Eu-
MIC.2014.6997918.
[23] X. Tang, K. Mouthaan, and J. C. Coetzee, “Tunable decoupling and
matching network for diversity enhancement of closely spaced anten-
nas,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 11, pp.
268–271, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2188773.
[24] Ansoft-Designer. Microstrip transmission line. [On-
line]. Available: http://www.mweda.com/designer/ansoft-
designer/trl/MicrostripTransmissionLine.html
[25] R. Corporation. (2018) Ro3000 series circuit materials. [Online].